

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
**BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**  
**REGION 20**

**SBM SITE SERVICES, LLC**

**and**

**JOSE LA SERNA, an Individual**

**Cases 20-CA-157693**

**and**

**ESTER QUINTANILLA, an Individual**

**20-CA-157705**

**and**

**ADILIO PRIETO, an Individual**

**20-CA-157761**

**and**

**LUZ DARY DUQUE LOPEZ, an Individual**

**20-CA-157884**

**COUNSEL FOR GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO  
RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. BACKGROUND ..... 2

III. THE ALJ RIGHTLY FOUND THE FOLLOWING FACTS..... 4

    A. The Meeting Between Manager Kahn and Charging Parties La Serna and Quintanilla Occurred on March 26. (Respondent’s Exception 2)..... 4

    B. Periolat and Trinidad had a Single Conversation About Quintanilla’s Conduct. ALJD 11:9-12 (Respondent’s Exception 3) ..... 5

    C. John Brodie Told Eli Kahn Before Quintanilla’s Suspension that She Was a Candidate for Shop Steward. (ALJD 11 fn.22) (Respondent’s Exception 4) ..... 6

    D. The Account of the 4 p.m. March 26 Meeting with Quintanilla. (ALJD 11: 24-26) (Respondent’s Exception 5) ..... 6

    E. The ALJ Accurately Described the Language Contained in Quintanilla’s Suspension Notice. (ALJD 11:26-26) (Respondent’s Exception 6) ..... 7

    F. Circumstantial Evidence Supports that Trinidad Learned About a Grievance Filed Against Her by the Union from Brodie or Kahn. (ALJD 13:22-23) (Respondent’s Exception 7) ..... 8

    G. Brodie Was Aware that Prieto Participated in the March on Genentech on April 16 and Signed the Petition Dated March 24. (ALJD 28, fn. 54) (Respondent’s Exception 8)..... 9

IV. CREDIBILITY: THE ALJ RIGHTLY CREDITED LA SERNA AND DISCREDITED PERIOLAT, KAHN, BRODIE, AND TRINIDAD. (RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS 9-11)..... 10

V. ARGUMENT ..... 12

    A. Respondent Exhibited Anti-Union Animus Against the Union Stewards’ Activism. (Respondent’s Exceptions 14-17, 42, 43, 55, and 59) ..... 12

    B. The ALJ Rightly Found that Prieto and Quintanilla Were Terminated for Their Union Activity ..... 14

        1. Quintanilla was terminated on April 9 Because of Her Union Activity. (Respondent’s Exceptions 12, 13, 18-38, 62)..... 14

2.	Prieto Was Suspended on May 20 and Terminated on June 10 Because of His Union Activity. (Respondent’s Exceptions 39 – 61, 63) .....	20
C.	The ALJ Appropriately Recommended that La Serna Is Entitled to Reinstatement and Backpay. (Respondent Exceptions 64-65) .....	30
D.	The ALJ Correctly Concluded that Respondent Is Not Entitled to an Award of Its Litigation Expenses. ....	31
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Supreme Court Cases**

*Staub v. Proctor Hospital*,  
562 U.S. 411 (2011)..... 15, 16

*Transportation Management Corp.*,  
462 U.S. 393 (1985)..... 16

**Federal Cases**

*Folkins v. NLRB*,  
500 F.2d 52 (9th Cir.1974) ..... 16

*Golden Day Schools, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
644 F.2d 834 (9th Cir. 1981) ..... 16

*Healthcare Employees*,  
463 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 16

*Heartland Plymouth Court MI, LLC v. NLRB*,  
838 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 32

*New Breed Leasing Corp. v. NLRB*,  
111 F.3d 1460 (9th Cir.1997) ..... 16

*NLRB v. Brooks Camera, Inc.*,  
691 F.2d 912 (9th Cir. 1982) ..... 16

*Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB*,  
362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir.1966) ..... 16

**Board Cases**

*Bozzuto’s, Inc.*,  
365 NLRB No. 146 (2017) ..... 16

*Daikichi Sushi*,  
335 NLRB 622 (2001) ..... 10

*Double D Construction Group*,  
339 NLRB 303 (2003) ..... 8, 9, 10

*John Cuneo, Inc.*,  
298 NLRB 856 (1990) ..... 30

<i>Kellwood Co.</i> , 299 NLRB 1026 (1990) .....	19
<i>Ogihara American Corp.</i> , 347 NLRB 110 (2006) .....	21
<i>Phc-Elko, Inc., d/b/a Elko Gen. Hosp.</i> , 347 NLRB 1425 (2006) .....	19
<i>Shen Automotive Dealership Group</i> , 321 NLRB 586 (1996) .....	10
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950) .....	10
<i>Vincent C. Vandemotter d/b/a Rex Printing Company</i> , 227 NLRB 1144 (1977) .....	31
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980) .....	1, 20
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(3) .....	31
5 U.S.C. § 504(a)(1), and (b)(1)(C), 554(a)-(c) .....	31
